900616443 05/13/2021

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM646518

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST			
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900612723			

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.		04/26/2021	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Farmer Bros. Co.		
Street Address:	1912 Farmer Brothers Drive		
City:	Northlake		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	76262		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		
Name:	China Mist Brands, Inc.		
Street Address:	1912 Farmer Brothers Drive		
City:	Northlake		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	76262		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Serial Number:	88890053	CAIN'S CAFÉ BISTRO COFFEE			
Serial Number:	86579130	CHINA MIST			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2129692900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-969-3000

ypan@proskauer.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Jae Y. Kim

Address Line 1: Proskauer Rose LLP Address Line 2: Eleven Times Square

New York, NEW YORK 10036-8299 Address Line 4:

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 007283 FRAME: 0345

900616443

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	47057-033
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jae Y. Kim
SIGNATURE:	/Jae Y. Kim/
DATE SIGNED:	05/13/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=Farmer Bros 2021 Termination and Release of Trademarks (Never Recorded) (2020 TMSA) [Executed]#page1.tif

source=Farmer Bros 2021 Termination and Release of Trademarks (Never Recorded) (2020 TMSA) [Executed]#page2.tif

source=Farmer Bros 2021 Termination and Release of Trademarks (Never Recorded) (2020 TMSA) [Executed]#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007283 FRAME: 0346

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**, dated as of April 26, 2021 ("<u>Release</u>"), is made by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent (the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>") in favor of Farmer Bros. Co., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Borrower</u>") and China Mist Brands, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>China Mist</u>" and together with the Borrower, each a "<u>Grantor</u>" and collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of November 6, 2018, by and among the Grantors, the Administrative Agent, and others party thereto (the "Security Agreement") and the Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of July 23, 2020, by and among the Grantors and the Administrative Agent (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), each Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in any and all right, title and interest of such Grantor in and to all Trademark Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, and the Grantors agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable.

SECTION 2. <u>Termination and Release</u>. The Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:

- (a) terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the continuing security interest in, and any and all right, title and interest of the Grantors in and to, all of the Trademark Collateral, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on Schedule A attached hereto:
- (b) reassigns, grants and conveys to the applicable Grantors any and all of the Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral; and
- (c) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") at the Grantors' expense.

SECTION 3. Further Actions. The Administrative Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantors and their respective successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance reasonably requested by any Grantor, at the applicable Grantors' sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purpose of this Release.

SECTION 4. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without regarding to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007283 FRAME: 0347 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: Charles W. Shaw

Title: Authorized Officer

Signature Page to
Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

TRADEMARK REEL: 007283 FRAME: 0348

$\underline{\textbf{SCHEDULE}\ \textbf{A}}$

U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Owner: Farmer Bros. Co.

<u>Mark</u>	Class	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
CAIN'S CAFE BISTRO COFFEE	Pending	88890053	27-APR-2020		

Owner: China Mist Brands, Inc.

<u>Mark</u>	Class	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
CHINAMIST © IH I N A M I S T	Registered	86579130	27-MAR-2015	5734152	23-APR-2019

TRADEMARK REEL: 007283 FRAME: 0349

RECORDED: 04/27/2021